
Req. #19-1476 

 
                     RESOLUTION NO. 40538 

 -1- 
Res19-1476.doc-SV/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
A RESOLUTION relating to public works; authorizing the execution of an Interlocal 

Agreement with the Washington State Department of Transportation, in the 
amount of $631,322, accepting and depositing said sum into the 
Transportation Capital Fund, for the construction of new curb ramps along 
South 56th Street and Tacoma Mall Boulevard at the I-5 Interchange. 

 
 WHEREAS as part of the Washington State Department of Transportation’s 

(“WSDOT”) I2 Safety/Collision Prevention Program, WSDOT and the City wish to 

upgrade existing and install new curb ramps where needed at the South 56th 

Street Interchange with Interstate 5 (“I-5”), and 

 WHEREAS both WSDOT and the City agree that the City is in the best 

position to design and manage the construction of the Americans with Disabilities 

Act (“ADA”) compliant curb ramps, and 

 WHEREAS WSDOT will be responsible for the cost of the project, including 

the cost and acquisition of any property for right-of-way required to install the curb 

ramps, and has committed $631,322 towards the project, and 

 WHEREAS there will be a total of 28 total curb ramps included in the 

project, including upgrading 16 existing curb ramps, and the construction of 12 new 

curb ramps, and  

 WHEREAS the limits of the project will be the curb ramps at the I-5 on/off 

ramps along South 56th Street between Alaska Street and Tacoma Mall 

Boulevard, and on Tacoma Mall Boulevard near South 56th Street; Now, 

Therefore, 

  



 

 -2- 
Res19-1476.doc-SV/ak 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

 Section 1.  That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to 

execute an Interlocal Agreement with the Washington State Department of 

Transportation, in the amount of $631,322, accepting and depositing said sum into 

the Transportation Capital Fund, for the construction of new curb ramps along 

South 56th Street and Tacoma Mall Boulevard at the Interstate 5 (“I-5”) 

Interchange. 

 Section 2.  That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to take 

and execute any additional measures or documents that may be necessary to 

complete this transaction which are consistent with the approved form of 

documents referenced by this Resolution, and the intent of this Resolution. 

Adopted      
 
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
      
Deputy City Attorney 


